=

2

PORTFOLIO OPTIMIZATION IN HIGH

VOLATILE AND STABLE MARKET BY

USING SEMI-VARIANCE AND LINEAR
PROGRAMMING MODEL

NOR FARIHA BT MOHD FAIZAIL
2005374773

]

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM, JOHOR

OCTOBER 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T the Al Mighty and Merciful, because of the

blessing that made possible for this project to be completed in time.

This thesis is prepared to fulfill the graduation requirement of Bachelor of Business and
Administration (Honours) Finance. One semester of completing this thesis together with
the classes to be attended as the requirement on the completion of BBA (Honours)
Finance has given me opportunity to gain knowledge and being exposed to the current

economic condition before continuing with the future endeavor challenges.

Firstly, 1 would like to express my greatest appreciation and thanks to my most
respected thesis advisor, Dr Omar bin Samat and En. Zulkifli bin Mohamed for his
time, moral support, ideas and suggestions and continue guidance throughout the period
of this study in order to complete the project paper. I wish to express my special word
of thanks and indebted to En.Muhamad Sukor bin Jaafar, who also responsible for the

preparation of the contents and the flow of the thesis.

Special thanks are due to all staff of Uitm Johore library and Bank Negara library for
their helped, guidelines and information regarding this study. To my colleagues,
especially the BBA (Honours) Finance 06, thanks for all your constructive critics.

Last but not least, special word of thanks and sincere gratitude to my beloved family,
for the prayer and constant support for the beginning until the end of this study. Thanks

a million.

NOR FARIHA BT MOHD FAIZAIL



TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration of Original Works
Letter of Submission
Acknowledgement

Table of Content

List of Tables

Abstract

CHAPTERS
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

0 Background of Study

1 Post Modern Portfolio Theory
2 Semi variance Method

3 Price Earning Ratio

4 Islamic Portfolio Management
5 Problem Statement

6 Objective of Study

7  Significant of Study

8 Limitation of This Study

9 Definition of Terms/Concept

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature review

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.0 Methodology
3.1 Semivariance Methodology

3.1.1 Construct expected return
3.1.2 Formula of Semi-deviation
3.1.3 Linear Programming Optimization Method

3.1.4 Coefficient of Variation
32 Data Collection
3.3 Population and Sample

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sample
3.4  Hypothesis Statement

vi

PAGE

iii

vi
viii

OO0~ npnh—

—

12

16
18
18
19
20
20
22
22
22
25



CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYIS ANS FINDING

4.0  Data Analysis
4.1  Results and Findings
42  Discussion on Results

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.0 Conclusion
5.1 Overall Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

vii

26
32

35
35

38

41
42
43
44



ABSTRACT

These studies focus on the portfolio optimization in high volatile and stable market by
using semi variance and linear programming model. This model can help the investor
in order to minimize his risk of negative return. The main objective of this study is to
investigate the efficient market portfolio by using semi variance and linear
programming model as alternative to measure risk and return of portfolio. The other
objective of this research is to compare the portfolio performance between the highly
volatile market and stable market. To analyze the risk and return of semi-variance, this
study is using 30 companies from construction sector and 30 companies from
consumer sector, which have been listed in Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (KLCI)
that has been approved by syariah compliance. 15 companies from consumer sector
and 15 companies from construction sector has selected based on high price earning
ratio (P/E) and another 15 companies from this two sector are based on lower price
earning ratio. The time horizon of this study is from 1997 to 2007 by using monthly
data. The finding of this study is in highly volatile market, consumer sector that has
high P/E and construction sector that has low P/E in stable market have lower risk of

negative return.



