

## PORTFOLIO OPTIMIZATION IN HIGH VOLATILE AND STABLE MARKET BY USING SEMI-VARIANCE AND LINEAR PROGRAMMING MODEL

# NOR FARIHA BT MOHD FAIZAIL 2005374773

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, JOHOR

**OCTOBER 2007** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T the Al Mighty and Merciful, because of the blessing that made possible for this project to be completed in time.

This thesis is prepared to fulfill the graduation requirement of Bachelor of Business and Administration (Honours) Finance. One semester of completing this thesis together with the classes to be attended as the requirement on the completion of BBA (Honours) Finance has given me opportunity to gain knowledge and being exposed to the current economic condition before continuing with the future endeavor challenges.

Firstly, I would like to express my greatest appreciation and thanks to my most respected thesis advisor, Dr Omar bin Samat and En. Zulkifli bin Mohamed for his time, moral support, ideas and suggestions and continue guidance throughout the period of this study in order to complete the project paper. I wish to express my special word of thanks and indebted to En.Muhamad Sukor bin Jaafar, who also responsible for the preparation of the contents and the flow of the thesis.

Special thanks are due to all staff of Uitm Johore library and Bank Negara library for their helped, guidelines and information regarding this study. To my colleagues, especially the BBA (Honours) Finance 06, thanks for all your constructive critics. Last but not least, special word of thanks and sincere gratitude to my beloved family, for the prayer and constant support for the beginning until the end of this study. Thanks a million.

NOR FARIHA BT MOHD FAIZAIL

v

TABLE OF CONTENT  Declaration of Original Works Letter of Submission Acknowledgement Table of Content List of Tables Abstract			
СНАН	TER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Ba 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	Post Modern Portfolio Theory Semi variance Method Price Earning Ratio Islamic Portfolio Management Problem Statement Objective of Study Significant of Study Limitation of This Study Definition of Terms/Concept	1 2 4 6 7 7 8 8 9
CHA	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Litera	ture review	12
СНА	PTER 3	B: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Methodology		
	3.1	Semivariance Methodology 3.1.1 Construct expected return 3.1.2 Formula of Semi-deviation 3.1.3 Linear Programming Optimization Method 3.1.4 Coefficient of Variation	16 18 18 19 20
	3.2 3.3	Data Collection Population and Sample 3.3.1 Population 3.3.2 Sample	20 22 22 22 22
	3.4	Hypothesis Statement	25

## **CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYIS ANS FINDING**

4.0	Data Analysis			
	4.1	Results and Findings	26	
	4.2	Discussion on Results	32	
СНА	PTER	5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEND	ATION	
5.0	Conclusion			
	5.1	Overall Conclusion	35	
	5.2	Recommendations	35	
BIB	LIOGR	<b>С</b> АРНУ	38	
APP	ENDIC		41	
Appendix 1				
Appendix 2				
Appendix 3				
	App	endix 4	44	

#### ABSTRACT

These studies focus on the portfolio optimization in high volatile and stable market by using semi variance and linear programming model. This model can help the investor in order to minimize his risk of negative return. The main objective of this study is to investigate the efficient market portfolio by using semi variance and linear programming model as alternative to measure risk and return of portfolio. The other objective of this research is to compare the portfolio performance between the highly volatile market and stable market. To analyze the risk and return of semi-variance, this study is using 30 companies from construction sector and 30 companies from consumer sector, which have been listed in Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (KLCI) that has been approved by syariah compliance. 15 companies from consumer sector and 15 companies from construction sector has selected based on high price earning ratio (P/E) and another 15 companies from this two sector are based on lower price earning ratio. The time horizon of this study is from 1997 to 2007 by using monthly data. The finding of this study is in highly volatile market, consumer sector that has high P/E and construction sector that has low P/E in stable market have lower risk of negative return.